## In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALREADY, LLC d/b/a YUMS, Petitioner,

 $\mathbf{v}$ .

NIKE, INC.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF PUBLIC PATENT FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Daniel B. Ravicher Counsel of Record PUBLIC PATENT FOUNDATION, INC. BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO SCHOOL OF LAW 55 Fifth Avenue New York, NY 10003 (212) 790-0442

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>I</u>	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. COURT CHALLENGES TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ARE A NEEDED CHECK ON THE GOVERNMENT'S RUBBER STAMPING OF INVALID CLAIMS TO PUBLIC PROPERTY	3
A. Patent Quality In The United States Today Is Extremely Poor	
B. Undeserved Patents Cause Substantial Public Harm	7
C. Court Challenges Can Alleviate The Harms Caused By Invalid Patents	9
II. THE GOVERNMENT'S ISSUANCE OF A PATENT OR REGISTRATION OF A TRADEMARK IS SUFFICIENT TO CONFER STANDING ON THE PUBLIC TO CHALLENGE THOSE ACTS	10
CONCLUSION	12

#### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>P</u>	age(s)
Cases:	
Ass'n for Molecular Pathology v. Myriad Genetics, Inc., 132 S. Ct. 1794 (2012)	1
Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Ben Venue Labs., Inc., 246 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	8
Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	11
Eli Lilly & Co. v. Barr Labs., 251 F.3d 955 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	8
Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)	10
Medimmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc., 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	10-11
Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n, 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	11
Statutes	
35 U.S.C. § 312	4
Rule:	
S. Ct. R. 37.6	1

#### **Other Authorities:**

John R. Allison, Mark A. Lemley,
Kimberly A. Moore & R. Derek Trunkey,
Valuable Patents,
92 Georgetown Law Journal 435 (2004) 4
T. Randolph Beard, et al., Quantifying
the Cost of Substandard Patents:
Some Preliminary Evidence,
12 Yale J.L. & Tech. 240 (2010)9
Ex Parte Reexamination Filing Data – June 30, 2012, USPTO,
http://www.uspto.gov/patents/sta
ts/EP_quarterly_report_June_30
_2012.pdf
Michael Frakes and Melissa F. Wasserman,
Does Agency Funding Affect Decisionmaking?:
An Empirical Assessment of the PTO's
Granting Patterns,
66 Vanderbilt L.R. 2013 (2012)
(http://ssrn.com/abstract=1986542)6-7
(1100) 1200 1200 1200 1200 1200 1200 1200
Inter Partes Reexamination Filing Data –
June 30, 2012, USPTO,
http://www.uspto.gov/patents/stats//IP_
quarterly_report_June_30_2012.pdf4, 5
Paul H. Jensen, Alfons Palangkaraya &
Elizabeth Webster, <i>Disharmony in</i>
International Patent Office Decisions,
16 Fed. Cir. B.J. 679 (2006)6
, ,

http://www.patstats.org/ 3
Cecil D. Quillen, Ogden D. Webster, and
Richard Eichman, Continuing Patent
Applications and Performance at the U. S. Patent
and Trademark Office-One More Time,
18 Fed. Cir. B.J. 379 (2009)
(http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.
cfm?abstract_id=1429809)5
Recently Announced Changes to
USPTO's Examiner Count System
Go Into Effect, USPTO (2010)
(http://www.uspto.gov/news/pr/2010/
10_08.jsp)7
United States Patent and
Trademark Office Fee Schedule,
http://www.uspto.gov/about/offices/cfo
/finance/fees.jsp
(effective September 26, 2011)6
Univ. of Houston Law Ctr. Inst. for
Intellectual Prop. & Info. Law, Full Calendar
Year 2010 Report,
http://www.patstats.org/2010_full
_year.rev5.htm 3
Univ. of Houston Law Ctr. Inst. for
Intellectual Prop. & Info. Law,
Full Calendar Year 2011 Report,
http://www.patstats.org/2011_Full_
Year_Report.html3
